

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

AUDREY DOE, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 11-00388
	:	(MLCF) (ALC)
BOBBY JINDAL, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
I. THE <u>EX PARTE YOUNG</u> EXCEPTION AFFORDS THIS COURT JURISDICTION OVER GOVERNOR JINDAL	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED A VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	5
A. A Classification Exists Between Individuals Convicted of CANS and Those Convicted of Prostitution	6
B. The Challenged Portion of the Registry Law Does Not Advance a Legitimate Governmental Purpose	7
1. The Classification Does Not Advance Public Safety	8
2. The Classification Does Not Advance Defendants’ Morality-Based Rationales.....	8
3. Classification Based Solely On Moral Disapproval of Non- Procreative Sex Acts Associated with Homosexuality is Impermissible	9
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED A PRIVACY VIOLATION	11
A. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial and Recognized Interest in Avoiding Disclosure	12
B. Defendants Have No Legitimate Interest in Disclosing This Information..	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED A VIOLATION OF THEIR RIGHT TO PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS	14
A. The Registry Law Imposes a Stigma on Plaintiffs	15
B. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Infringement of Their Liberty Interests	15
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Hearing.....	16

	<u>Page</u>
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT REQUIRING THEM TO REGISTER AS SEX OFFENDERS IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	18
A. Requiring Plaintiffs to Register as Sex Offenders Constitutes Punishment	19
1. The Legislature Acted with Punitive Intent	19
2. The Registry Law Is Punitive in Purpose and Effect.	20
B. Requiring Individuals Convicted of CANS to Register as Sex Offenders Is Disproportionate to Their Offense and Inconsistent with National Norms	22
1. Registration Is Inconsistent with National and Community Consensus	22
2. The Court’s Independent Analysis Should Suggest that Registration Is Inappropriate	23
VI. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REQUIRING DISCLOSURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ IDENTITIES TO DEFENDANTS AT THIS STAGE OF THE LITIGATION ...	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(A).....	1
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(A)(2).....	1, 6
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89.....	1
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89(A)(1).....	1
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89(A)(2).....	1
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89.2.....	1, 6, 9
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:540.....	15, 18, 20
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:540(A).....	1, 14
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:542.1.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:542(E).....	20
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:543.1.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:543.2.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:579.....	13
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:589.....	13
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>ACLU of Miss., Inc. v. Mississippi</u> , 911 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1990).....	13
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3
<u>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	16
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	19, 21
<u>Biddle v. Perovich</u> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927).....	5

<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 8
<u>City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</u> , 632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010)	3
<u>Codd v. Velger</u> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	15
<u>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	17-18
<u>Danna v. Bd. of Aldermen for Abita Springs, La.</u> , Civ. A. No. 86-2282, 1987 WL 4864 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 1987).....	16
<u>Doe v. Pataki</u> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 456, 468 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	16, 17
<u>Doe v. Stegall</u> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	24
<u>E.B. v. Verniero</u> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Ellerbe v. Andrews</u> , 623 So. 2d 41 (La. Ct. App. 1993).....	13
<u>Ex Parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 3-4
<u>Fadjo v. Coon</u> , 633 F.2d, 1172 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<u>Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</u> , 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993)	3
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	22, 23
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	11
<u>Hawaii v. Guidry</u> , 96 P.3d 242 (Haw. 2004)	18

<u>K.P. v. LeBlanc</u> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<u>Kansas v. Crane</u> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	19
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	19
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	22, 23
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8, 9-10, 11
<u>Marrero v. City of Hialeah</u> , 625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<u>Mathews v. Lucas</u> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	7
<u>Meredith v. Nowak</u> , No. CIV A 06-2384, 2006 WL 3020097 (E.D. La. Oct. 19, 2006)	3
<u>NASA v. Nelson</u> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	12
<u>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</u> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	12
<u>Okpalobi v. Foster</u> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<u>Paul v. Davis</u> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	12, 14
<u>People v. Hofsheier</u> , 34 Cal. 4th 1185 (Cal. 2006).....	7, 9
<u>Phillips v. Vandygriff</u> , 711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<u>Plante v. Gonzalez</u> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	12, 14

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) 9

Roe v. Farwell,
999 F. Supp. 174 (D. Mass. 1998) 16

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 7-8

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 18

S. Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe,
599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979) 24

San Jacinto Sav. & Loan v. Kakal,
928 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1991) 14, 15-16

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 19-20, 21

Smith v. Sampson,
Civ. A. No. 08-14002, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84662 (E.D. Mich., Aug. 6, 2009) 4

State v. Dick,
951 So. 2d 124 (La. 2007) 4

State v. Moore,
847 So. 2d 53 (La. App. 3d Cir. May 14, 2003) 4

State v. Thomas,
891 So.2d 1233 (La. 2005) 1

State v. Triplett,
952 So. 2d 774 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2007) 4

Stefanoff v. Hays Cnty., Tex.,
154 F.3d 523, 525-26 (5th Cir. 1998) 5

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 7, 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 13

United States v. Jimenez,
275 F. App’x 433 (5th Cir. 2008) 15

<u>Utah v. Briggs</u> , 199 P.3d 935 (Utah 2008).....	18
<u>Vacco v. Quill</u> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	7
<u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	11-12
<u>Williams v. Morgan</u> , 478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<u>Wisconsin. v. Constantineau</u> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Brief of Professors of History George Chauncey, Nancy F. Cotte, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners.....	10
Chester James Antieau, THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1981).....	7
La. Const. art. 4 § 5.....	4
Nan Hunter, <i>Life After Hardwick</i> , 27 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 531 (1992).....	10
Toni M. Massaro, <i>Shame, Culture, and American Criminal Law</i> , 89 Mich. L. Rev. 1880 (1991).....	21
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5
